the boundary of the study area and to show the 

extent of features necessary for the research 

analysis. 

Sampling Technique and Size Determination 

Stratified random sampling technique was 

adopted for the administering of the 

questionnaire for the study, a total number of 

three hundred and eighty-four (384) 

questionnaires were administered, in which the 

entire 24 communities within the study area 

covering both the urban and rural areas were 

randomly and proportionally represented with 

the total population of 145,750, using the 

formula by Krejcie and Morgan (1970);